

Pradeep Kumar versus State of H.P. and Others

CWPIL No.7 of 2025

Item No.S-2
05.03.2025

Present: Mr. Ganesh Barowalia, Proxy Counsel, for the petitioner.

Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Additional Advocate General for respondents No. 1 to 8-State.

CMP No.3272 of 2025.

Keeping in view the averments made in the application, delay in removal of objection and re-filing the present petition is condoned. Application stands disposed of.

CWPIL No.7 of 2025 & CMP No.3270 of 2025

2. *Inter alia* submits that construction of the Community Health Centre Building in Kupvi, a remote Tehsil of District Shimla, is held up and also the necessary sanctioned posts have not been filled-up and due to delay in completion of construction, as such, it is leading to denial of medical facilities to approximately twenty five thousand to thirty thousand people living in the said area.

3. Notice. Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, learned Additional Advocate General accepts notice on behalf of respondents No. 1 to 8. He prays for time

to file reply. Issue notice to respondent No.9, returnable for **07.04.2025** on taking steps within one week.

4. List on **7th April, 2025.**

CMP No.3271 of 2025.

5. The application is disposed of with a direction to the applicant to file translated copies of Annexure P-2, by the next date of hearing.

(G. S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

5th March, 2025
(himani/shivender)

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge