

Pradeep Kumar vs. State of H.P. and Ors.

CWPIL No.07 of 2025

Item No. D-28

24.04.2025

Present: Mr. Amit Singh Chandel and Mr. Abhinav Mehta, Advocates, for the petitioner.
Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 8-State.
Mr. N.S. Chandel, Senior Advocate with Mr. Vinod Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No.9.
Mr. Y.S. Deewan-respondent No.9, present in person.

Mr. Vinod Gupta, Advocate, has put in appearance on behalf of respondent No.9 and submits that necessary Power of Attorney has been filed in the office.

Learned counsel for respondent No.9 has justified the reason as to why the said respondent could not put in appearance on the earlier occasion. Resultantly, we recall the non-bailable warrants issued for ensuring his presence.

Pleadings be completed by the next date of hearing.

To come up on **03.06.2025**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

April 24,2025

(mamta/ankit)

**(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge**