

Pradeep Kumar Vs State of H.P & ors.

CWPIL No.7 of 2025

[Item D-28]

29.10.2025

Present: Mr. Abhinav Mehta, Advocate, for the petitioner .

Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

Ms. Shwetima Dogra, Advocate for Mr. Vinod Kumar Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No.9.

Counsel for the State has placed on record communication dated 28.10.2025 issued by Executive Engineer, Chopal Division, H.P.PWD, Chopal, which has been addresssd to the Advocate General, State of Himachal Pradesh, indicating therein that contract agreement has been rescinded in the public interest and the process for re-awarding the balance work shall be initiated very shortly in accordance with the departmental procedures.

Accordingly, we defer the proceedings for filing of fresh status report by the State.

List on **04.12.2025**.

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge

October 29, 2025 (*mamta*)