

**Pradeep Kumar vs. State of HP and others**

CWPIL No. 7 of 2025

**Item No. D-19**

04.12.2025

Present: Mr. Amit Singh Chandel, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 to 8-State.

Ms. Shwetima Dogra, Advocate, for Mr. Vinod Kumar Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No. 9.

Learned counsel for the State has placed on record letter dated 02.12.2025, showing that estimate for balance work of the building has been prepared and the documents for technical sanction have also been prepared. The approval for the tender and DNIT will be cleared by 05.12.2025, and the tender will be floated within two days.

The compliance affidavit filed by Director Health Services, Himachal Pradesh, dated 28.10.2025, would go on to show that there are 12 vacancies at the Community Health Centre, Kupvi, including two posts of medical officers and three posts of staff nurses and there is only one staff nurse in position. In such circumstances, steps be taken to fill up the vacancies at the earliest, so that the purpose of the Health Centre can be fulfilled and

utilized at its full level for the benefit of the residents of  
the area.

To come up on **03.03.2026.**

**( G.S. Sandhwalia )**  
**Chief Justice**

**04<sup>th</sup> December, 2025**  
(Anurag)

**( Jiya Lal Bhardwaj )**  
**Judge**