

**Pradeep Kumar vs. State of H.P. and others**

**CWPIL No.7 of 2025**

[Item D-22 ]

**03.03.2026 Present:** Mr. Abhinav Mehta, Advocate, for the petitioner.  
Mr. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents/State.  
Mr. N.S. Chandel, Sr. Advocate, with Mr. Vinod Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No.9.

Learned Deputy Advocate General has placed on record the communication dated 02.03.2026, which reveals that the tender amounting to Rs. 1,56,29,317/- was floated and opened on 06.01.2026. The stipulated time for completion of the work has been fixed as six months. The contractor has initiated the work and has completed 20% of the work. The stipulated date of completion is 24.08.2026. Necessary photographs have also been appended along with the said communication.

Counsel for the State seeks time to file a fresh affidavit. Needful be done on or before the next date of hearing.

List on 4<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)  
Chief Justice**

**(Bipin C. Negi)  
Judge**

3<sup>rd</sup> March, 2026  
(Tarun)