

Pradeep Kumar Vs. State of HP and Ors.

CWPIL No.7 of 2025

04.05.2026 Present: Mr. Amit Singh Chandel, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Ms. Priyanka Chauhan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 to 8/State.

Ms. Shwetima Dogra, Advocate, vice Mr. Vinod Kumar Gupta, Advocate, for respondent No.9.

Learned Dy. Advocate General has placed on record communication dated 02.05.2026, issued by the Executive Engineer, Chopal Division, HPPWD Chopal, HP. The same is taken on record. Copy thereof has been supplied to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

From a perusal of the communication dated 02.05.2026, it is evident that the balance work of CHC Building at Kupvi Tehsil Kupvi, District Shimla, HP amounting to Rs.1,56,29,317/- is in progress and the contractor has completed 50% of the balance work. Learned Dy. Advocate General submits that the remaining work is in progress and the contractor has been instructed to complete the work well before the stipulated time of completion i.e. 24.08.2026.

Let the aforesaid facts be placed on record by way of an affidavit on or before the next date of hearing, in order to enable this Court to pass an appropriate order.

List on **21.05.2026**.

(Sandeep Sharma)
Judge

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge

04th May, 2026
(Gaurav Rawat)